

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN**

ARNOLD GOLDEN

Plaintiff,

vs.

BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00095

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR: (1) CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS; (2) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; (3) PAYMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S FEES AND EXPENSES; AND, (4) PAYMENT OF A SERVICE AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Class Counsel’s Investigation and Litigation of the Action 4

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS 5

 A. The Settlement Class..... 5

 B. Relief for the Benefit of the Settlement Class. 5

 1. Settlement Fund 5

 2. Allocation of the Settlement Class Member Payments..... 6

 3. Distribution of Settlement Class Member Payments 6

 4. Disposition of Residual Funds 8

 C. Releases..... 8

 D. The Notice Program..... 8

 E. Settlement Administration 10

 F. Settlement Termination..... 10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 10

V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 13

 A. Class Counsel and Plaintiff Adequately Represented the Class 14

 B. The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length 15

 C. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to the Class Given the Risks Involved 15

 D. The Proposed Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equally 17

 E. The Remaining Girsh Factors 17

 1. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 17

 2. Amount of Discovery..... 18

 3. Risk of Maintaining a Class Action Through Trial 18

 4. Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment 18

VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUEST OF CLASS COUNSEL AND LIAISON COUNSEL FOR PAYMENT OF THEIR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS 19

A. Class Counsel and Liaison Counsel Should be Paid Their Attorney Fees Based on the Percentage-of-Recovery” Methodology.....	19
B. Class Counsel Should Be Reimbursed for Their Expenses	22
C. Service Award for the Class Representative.....	22
VII. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10

Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) 15

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... ii, 14, 15, 18

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 20

Hawthorne v. Umpqua Bank,
2015 WL 1927342 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2015) 16

In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002) 22

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
2015 WL 12641970 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2015)..... 16

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 WL 11319242 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013) 16

In re Cmty. Bank of Northern Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.,
795 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 12

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 21

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 11636125 (D.N.J. 2017) 19

In re National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 18

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 21

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 19, 20

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 12

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)..... 21

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391, F.3d, 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 19

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Martin v. Altisource Residential Corp.,
2020 WL 9763240 (D.V.I. Feb, 14, 2020)..... 19, 21

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
794 F.3d 353, 371 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 13

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund,
2023 WL 3204044 (May 2, 2023) passim

Roberts v. Capital One,
16 Civ. 4841 (LGS), Dkt. 198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020)..... 15

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 14
